Ordinance Number 06-03-24

An Ordinance Adopting Codes, Amending Ordinance Number 06-07-21

Whereas the City of Mendota adopted the following codes on June 7th, 2021: The International Building Codes, 2015 The International Mechanical Code, 2015 The Life Safety Code, 2015 The Illinois Plumbing Code, 2014 The National Electric Code, 2017, and

Whereas the City of Mendota finds it in the best interest to adopt a newer and updated version of the above named codes,

Now, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Mendota, County of LaSalle, State of Illinois, the following codes, are herein adopted and/or reaffirmed as the City of Mendota Code for reference:

- 2021 International Building Code (2021 IBC)
- 2021 International Residential Code (2021 IRC)
- 2021 International Existing Building Code (2021 IEBC)
- 2021 International Fire Code (2021 IFC)
- 2021 International Mechanical Code (2021 IMC)
- 2021 International Fuel Gas Code (2021 IFGC)
- 2021 International Property Maintenance Code (2021 IPMC)
- 2021 International Swimming Pool and Spa Code (2021 ISPSC)
- 2021 Life Safety Code (2021 NFPA 101)
- The Illinois State Plumbing Code, as adopted and amended by the State of Illinois
- 2020 National Electric Code (2020 NEC or NFPA 70)
- Illinois Energy Conservation Code, as adopted and amended by the State of Illinois.
- Illinois Accessibility Code, as adopted and amended by the State of Illinois.

Copies of said Codes will be filed in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Mendota and the same are hereby adopted and incorporated as fully as if set out at length herein, and from the date on which this ordinance shall take effect, the provisions thereof shall be controlling within the City of Mendota, County of LaSalle, State of Illinois.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval according to law. All other Ordinances and parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance.

Ayes: <u>8</u> Nays: <u>0</u> Absent: <u>0</u>

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Mendota, County of LaSalle, State of Illinois this 3rd day of June, 2024.

APPROVED:

W Boells

David W. Boelk, Mayor

ATTEST: Emily McConville, City Clerk